

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

HARRIET NICHOLSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

C.A. NO. 3:21-cv-1779-G-BK

BANK OF AMERICA and

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF HARRIET NICHOLSON'S SECOND AMENDED RESPONSE
AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS BANK OF AMERICA,
N.A.'S AND COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

Pursuant to FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1), Plaintiff Harriet Nicholson files her Second Amended Response and Brief in Opposition to Defendants Bank of America, N.A. and Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction ("Motion") (Doc. 17) and would respectfully show the Court as follows:

Judicial estoppel bars BANA, CHLI, and Ms. Jones's argument, [The Second Court of Appeals affirmed the State District court's *final judgment* against Plaintiff.] (Dkt. 18, PageID 339)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSELi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 I. Factual Background.....4

 II. Procedural History.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....14

 I. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Improper Attempt to
 Appeal the Interlocutory Summary Judgment Orders for Lack
 of Jurisdiction Because Plaintiff Did Not Give Notice of Her
 Intent to Appeal Those Orders in the Notice of Appeal.14

 II. Alternatively, to the Extent the Court Determines that It Has
 Appellate Jurisdiction Over the Interlocutory Summary
 Judgment Orders, the Court Should Overrule Plaintiff’s First
 Issue on Appeal and Affirm those Summary Judgment Orders.17

 A. The Standard of Review.....17

 B. Plaintiff Failed to Negate All Possible Grounds
 Supporting the Grant of Summary Judgment on Appeal.....18

 C. The Summary Judgment Record Shows the Trial Court
 Properly Granted Summary Judgment Against Plaintiff’s
 Claims.20

 1. The Economic Loss Doctrine Barred Plaintiff’s
 Tort Claims as a Matter of Law.....20

2.	The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Against Plaintiff’s Claim for Violation of § 12.002 of the Civil Practice and Remedies Code.....	22
a.	Plaintiff’s § 12.002 Claim Against BANA Failed.....	24
b.	Plaintiff’s § 12.002 Claim Against CHLI Failed.....	26
3.	The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Against Plaintiff’s Claim for Negligence Per Se.....	29
4.	The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Against Plaintiff’s Claim for Gross Negligence Per Se.....	30
5.	The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Against Plaintiff’s Claim for Civil Conspiracy to Commit Fraud.	32
6.	The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Against Plaintiff’s Claim for Common Law Fraud.....	36
7.	The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Against Plaintiff’s Claim for Declaratory Relief.....	38
8.	Plaintiff’s Claims for Agency and Respondeat Superior Failed.....	39
III.	Plaintiff Is Bound by this Court’s Prior Determination that the Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Entering the Severance Order.....	41
IV.	Alternatively, to the Extent the Court Finds that Plaintiff Is Not Bound by Its Prior Order, the Court Should Find that the Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Entering the Severance Order.....	42

A. The Standard of Review.....42

B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion.....42

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(I)(2)(B)46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acad. of Skills & Knowledge, Inc. v. Charter Sch., USA, Inc.</i> , 260 S.W.3d 529 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2008, pet. denied)	21
<i>Adams v. First Nat’l Bank of Bells/Savoy</i> , 154 S.W.3d 859 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, no pet.)	18
<i>Ambrosio v. Carter’s Shooting Ctr., Inc.</i> , 20 S.W.3d 262 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, pet. denied).....	30
<i>Arredondo v. City of Dallas</i> , 79 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2002, pet. denied).....	44
<i>Baptist Memorial Hosp. System v. Sampson</i> , 969 S.W.2d 945 (1998).....	40
<i>Boerjan v. Rodriguez</i> , 436 S.W.3d 307 (2014).....	31
<i>Bonham State Bank v. Beadle</i> , 907 S.W.2d 465 (Tex. 1995)	38
<i>Brashear v. Victoria Gardens of McKinney, L.L.C.</i> , 302 S.W.3d 542 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, no pet.)	15
<i>Cherokee Water Co. v. Forderhause</i> , 641 S.W.2d 522 (Tex. 1982)	44
<i>Ernst & Young, LLP v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 51 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. 2001).....	37
<i>Ferguson v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , No. H-13-279, 2014 WL 2815487 (S.D. Tex. June 23, 2014)	27
<i>Firestone Steel Prods. Co. v. Barajas</i> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996)	33

First United Pentecostal Church of Beaumont v. Parker,
514 S.W.3d 214 (Tex. 2017)33

Guaranty Fed. Sav. Bank v. Horseshoe Operating Co.,
793 S.W.2d 652 (Tex. 1990)42, 43

Guidry v. National Freight, Inc.,
944 S.W.2d 807 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997, no writ)44

Howell v. T S Commc’ns, Inc.,
130 S.W.3d 515 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, no pet.)20

In re Nicholson,
No. 02-19-00022-cv, 2019 WL 490132 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort
Worth Feb. 7, 2019) (reconsideration en banc denied Mar. 14,
2019)4, 11, 13, 41

KPMG Peat Marwick v. Harrison Cty. Hous. Fin. Corp.,
988 S.W.2d 746 (Tex. 1999)17, 18

Lance v. Robinson,
543 S.W.3d 723 (Tex. 2018)27

Lassberg v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
660 F. App’x 262 (5th Cir. 2016)28

Lassberg v. Barrett Daffin Frappier Turner & Engel, LLP,
No. 4:13-CV-577, 2015 WL 123756 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2015)27

Liberty Nat. Fire Ins. Co. v. Akin,
927 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. 1996)42

M.O. Dental Lab v. Rape,
139 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2004)15

Marsh v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
888 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. Tex. 2012)22

Medcalf v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC,
No. A-14-CA-096-SS, 2014 WL 2722325 (W.D. Tex. June 16,
2014)27

Merritt v. Davis,
 331 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied).....22

Moughon v. Wolf,
 576 S.W.2d 603 (Tex. 1978)30

Preston Gate, LP v. Bukaty,
 248 S.W.3d 892 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.)28

Reeder v. Daniel,
 61 S.W.3d 359 (Tex. 2001).....30

Sci. Spectrum, Inc. v. Martinez,
 941 S.W.2d 910 (Tex. 1997)18

Smith v. Texas Farmers Ins. Co.,
 82 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. App. 2002—San Antonio, pet. denied).....44

Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. DeLanney,
 809 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1991)21

Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.,
 253 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. 2007)17

Tri v. J.T.T.,
 162 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2005)32

Triplex Commc’ns, Inc. v. Riley,
 900 S.W.2d 716 (Tex. 1995)33

UMLIC VP LLC v. T&M Sales and Envtl. Sys., Inc.,
 176 S.W.3d 595 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2005, pet. denied)21

Valdez v. Pasadena Healthcare Management, Inc.,
 975 S.W.2d 43 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, pet. denied).....40

Webb v. Jorns,
 488 S.W.2d 407 (Tex. 1972)15

Wilhite v. Glazer’s Wholesale Drug Co.,
 306 S.W.3d 952 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, no pet.)18

Ybarra v. Ameripro Funding, Inc.,

No. 01-17-00224-cv, 2018 WL 2976126 (Tex. App.—Houston

[1st Dist.] June 14, 2018, pet. denied).....27, 28

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 12.00122, 27

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 12.001(3).....22

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 12.002*passim*

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 12.002(a).....22, 28

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Chapter 37.....8, 38

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.00338

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 41.001(11).....31

Tex. Prop. Code § 51.00225

Other Authorities

House Comm. on Criminal Jurisprudence, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B.

1185, 75th Leg., R.S. (1997).....23

Tex. R. App. P. 25.1(b).....3, 15

Tex. R. Civ. P. 41.....42

Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a(c)17
